SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary A to Original Senate Bill No. 162 by Senator Gary Smith

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 12, delete "pre-implantation" and insert "pre-embryo transfer"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 13, delete "implantation" and insert "embryo transfer"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 25, delete "<u>by means of</u>" and insert "<u>conceived by</u>"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 2, lines 26 and 28, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 3, line 1, after "In utero" delete "implantation" and insert "embryo transfer"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 3, line 3, delete "*implanted in the uterus of the gestational surrogate*" and insert
- 13 "transferred into the uterus of the gestational carrier"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 3, line 7, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 3, line 34, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 4, line 2, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 4, lines 17 and 23, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 23 On page 4, line 24, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 25 On page 4, line 35, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 27 On page 5, line 3, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 2 On page 5, line 42, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 4 On page 5, line 43, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 6 On page 6, line 2, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 8 On page 6, line 6, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 10 On page 6, line 8, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 12 On page 6, line 22, after "court shall" delete "immediately issue the following orders"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 14 On page 6, line 24, after "(1)" delete the rest of line 24 through the end of line 28 and insert:

15 "Order and be entitled to the criminal history record and identification files of the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information on each of the 16 17 intended parents and the gestational carrier and her spouse, if she is married, 18 as a means of performing background checks on those individuals. The bureau 19 shall, upon request and after receipt of fingerprint cards and other identifying 20 information from the court, make available to the court information contained 21 in the bureau's criminal history record and identification files, which pertains 22 to each of the intended parents and the gestational carrier and her spouse, if she 23 is married. In addition, in order to determine an applicant's suitability, the 24 fingerprints shall be forwarded by the bureau to the Federal Bureau of 25 Investigation for a national criminal history record check. The bureau shall 26 charge a processing fee as provided in R.S. 15:587(B)(1)."

- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- 28 On page 6, line 27, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 30 On page 6, line 29, after "(2)" delete "That" and insert "Order that"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 6, line 31, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 34 On page 6, line 33, after "(3)" delete "That" and insert "Order that"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 36 On page 7, line 3, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 2 On page 7, line 13, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 4 On page 7, line 16, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 6 On page 7, line 20, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 8 On page 7, line 28, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 10 On page 8, line 2, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 12 On page 8, line 5, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 14 On page 8, line 7, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 16 On page 8, at the end of line 8, insert "." and delete lines 9 through 11.
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 18 On page 8, line 13, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 20 On page 8, line 37, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 22 On page 8, line 38, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 24 On page 8, line 39, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- On page 9, delete line 24, and insert: "<u>A. Before each in utero embryo transfer, the</u>
 <u>gestational carrier or either</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- On page 9, line 24, delete "<u>implantation, the gestational surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>embryo</u>
 <u>transfer, the gestational carrier</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 32 On page 9, line 28, delete "Pre-Implantation" and insert "Pre-Embryo Transfer"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 2 On page 9, line 29, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 4 On page 10, line 2, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 6 On page 10, line 3, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 8 On page 10, line 5, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 10 On page 10, line 35, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 12 On page 11, line 8, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- 14 On page 11, line 11, delete "<u>Pre-Implantation</u>" and insert "<u>Pre-Embryo Transfer</u>
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 16 On page 11, line 12, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 49</u>
- 18 On page 11, line 14, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- 20 On page 11, line 33, delete "Pre-Implantation" and insert "Pre-Embryo Transfer
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 51
- 22 On page 11, line 34, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 24 On page 12, line 10, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 53</u>
- 26 On page 12, line 11, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 54
- 28 On page 12, line 12, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 55
- 30 On page 12, line 19, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- 2 On page 12, line 21, delete "surrogate" and insert "carrier"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 57
- 4 On page 12, line 22, delete "*implantation*" and insert "*embryo transfer*"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 58
- 6 On page 13, line 7, delete "<u>surrogate</u>" and insert "<u>carrier</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- 8 On page 15, line 1, after "as the mother" delete "and the name of the surrogate birth parent
 9 is not required"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 60
- 11 On page 15, after line 7, insert:
- "Section 4. If and when this Act is finally passed by the legislature and enacted into
 law, the Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby authorized and directed to review the
 comments included with the enacted legislation and to correct such comments as it
 may deem necessary to accurately reflect the sections as enacted or amended by this
- 16 Act."